

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD

***** *
*
JOHN MOORE, *
*
*
Complainant, *
* ARB Case No. 15-041
*
v. *
* ALJ Case No. 2014-FRS-073
*
NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER *
CORPORATION (AMTRAK), *
*
*
Respondent. *
*
***** *

RESPONSE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LABOR
FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENT'S MOTIONS FOR STAY OF REINSTATEMENT PENDING REVIEW
AND FOR REMAND TO THE ALJ TO REOPEN THE RECORD

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

TAMARA Y. HOFLEJZER
Attorney

Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave. NW
Room N-2716
Washington, DC 20210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
ALJ' s DECISION AND ORDER.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. REINSTATEMENT IS THE PRESUMPTIVE REMEDY UNDER THE FRSA AND COMPLAINANT CANNOT WAIVE REINSTATEMENT ABSENT A BONA FIDE OFFER OF REINSTATEMENT.....	9
II. RESPONDENT FAILS TO ESTABLISH EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES TO WARRANT A STAY OF REINSTATEMENT....	11
a. RESPONDENT HAS NOT SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	12
b. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF IMMEDIATE REINSTATEMENT.....	21
III. RESPONDENT' S MOTION TO REMAND AND REOPEN THE RECORD DOES NOT WARRANT A STAY OF REINSTATEMENT.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. United Air Lines,
480 F. Supp. 1107 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)..... 25

Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.,
708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 12

Bailey v. Consol. Rail corp.,
ARB Nos. 13-030, 13-033, 2013 WL 1385563
(ARB March 27, 2013)..... 11

Bechtel v. Competitive Techs., Inc.,
ARB No. 09-052, 2011 WL 4915751 (ARB Sept. 30,
2011), *aff'd* *Bechtel v. Admin. Rev. Bd.*, 710 F.3d
443 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 13

Blackie v. D. Pierce Transp., Inc.,
ARB No. 13-065, 2013 WL 4928257
(ARB July 24, 2013)..... 21

Bobreski v. J. Givoo Consultants,
ARB No. 13-001, 2014 WL 4660840 (ARB Aug. 29, 2014).. 13, 15

Brock v. Roadway Express, Inc.,
481 U.S. 252 (1987)..... 26, 27

Cefalu v. Roadway Express, Inc.,
ARB No. 08-110, 2008 WL 5454142 (ARB Dec. 10, 2008)..... 23

Clarke v. Frank,
960 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 25

Clean Harbors Envtl. Servs., Inc. v. Herman,
146 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 13

Dale v. Step 1 Stairworks, Inc.,
ARB No. 04-003, 2005 WL 767133
(ARB Mar. 31, 2005)..... 11, 23, 26

Dalton v. Copart, Inc.,
ARB No. 04-027, 2005 WL 1542549
(ARB June 30, 2005)..... 30

Cases - Continued

Davis v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,
2014 WL 3499228 (W.D. La. 2014)..... 18

DeFrancesco v. Union R.R. Co.,
ARB No. 10-114, 2012 WL 694502 (ARB Feb. 29, 2012)..... 13

Edgewood Nursing Ctr. v. NLRB,
581 F.2d 363 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 15

Fisher v. Kadant, Inc.,
589 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 28

Heinrich Motors, Inc. v. NLRB,
403 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 11, 26

Hobby v. Ga. Power Co.,
ARB Nos. 98-166, 98-169, 2001 WL 168898 (ARB Feb. 9,
2001), *aff'd sub nom. Ga. Power Co., v. U.S. Dep't of
Labor*, 52 F. App'x 490 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 9, 23, 24, 26

Houchen v. Dall. Morning News,
2010 WL 1267221 (N.D. Tex. 2010)..... 17

Jeter v. Avior Techs. Operations,
ARB No. 06-035, 2008 WL 592805
(ARB Feb. 29, 2008)..... 15

Johnson v. U.S. Bancorp,
ARB Case No. 13-014, 2013 WL 2902820
(ARB May 21, 2013)..... 24

Karak v. Bursaw Oil Corp.,
288 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 28

Kosmicki v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
2008 WL 507995 (D. Neb. 2008)..... 25

Marano v. Dep't of Justice,
2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 12

Moore v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. (Amtrak),
No. 2014-FRS-00073 (ALJ Mar. 24, 2015)..... passim

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 21

Cases - Continued

<i>Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n,</i> 812 F.2d 288 (6th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Parrilla-Lopez v. United States,</i> 841 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Pollock v. Cont'l Express,</i> ARB Nos. 07-073, 08-051, 2010 WL 1776974 (ARB Apr. 7, 2010).....	15
<i>Ray v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,</i> 971 F. Supp. 2d 869 (S.D. Iowa 2013).....	13, 18
<i>Robinson v. Morgan Stanley,</i> ARB No. 07-070, 2010 WL 2148577 (ARB Jan. 10, 2010) ..	13, 14
<i>Rudolph v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.,</i> ARB No. 11-037, 2013 WL 1385560 (ARB Mar. 29, 2013).....	18
<i>Tipton v. Ind. Mich. Power Co.,</i> ARB No. 04-147, 2007 WL 1935548 (ARB June 27, 2007).....	11
<i>U.S. Steel v. M. DeMatteo Construction Co.,</i> 315 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14
<i>Virginian Ry. v. United States,</i> 272 U.S. 658 (1926).....	21
<i>Welch v. Cardinal Bankshares Corp.,</i> ARB No. 06-062, 2006 WL 3246906 (ARB June 9, 2006).....	21
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	21
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n,</i> 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21, 23

Statutes:

Civil Rights Act,

42 U.S.C. 2000e..... 17

Federal Railroad Safety Act,

49 U.S.C. 20101..... 9, 27
49 U.S.C. 20109..... 1, 9, 12
49 U.S.C. 20109(a) (4)..... 17, 18
49 U.S.C. 20109(d) (2)..... 13
49 U.S.C. 20109(d) (2) (A)..... 10
49 U.S.C. 20109(e) (2) (A)..... 9, 10, 12, 24

Surface Transportation Assistance Act,

49 U.S.C. 31105(b) (3) (A) (ii)..... 26

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform
Act for the 21st Century,

49 U.S.C. 42121(b)..... 10
49 U.S.C. 42121(b) (2) (A)..... 27
49 U.S.C. 42121(b) (2) (B) (iii)..... 12
49 U.S.C. 42121(b) (2) (B) (iv)..... 13

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 18.6(b)..... 1
29 C.F.R. 18.54(c)..... 28

29 C.F.R. 1982.105(a) (1)..... 10
29 C.F.R. 1982.108(a)..... 1
29 C.F.R. 1982.108(a) (1)..... 2
29 C.F.R. 1982.109(a)..... 12
29 C.F.R. 1982.109(b)..... 13
29 C.F.R. 1982.109(d) (1)..... 10
29 C.F.R. 1982.110..... 11
29 C.F.R. 1982.110(b)..... 7, 10, 13

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 59..... 28
Rule 60..... 28
Rule 60(b) (3)..... 28

Other Authorities:

*Procedures for the Handling of Retaliation Complaints
Under the National Transit Systems Security Act
and the Federal Railroad Safety Act: Interim
Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 53,522 (Aug. 31, 2010)... 9, 11, 12*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD

***** *
*
JOHN MOORE, *
*
*
Complainant, *
* ARB Case No. 15-041
*
v. *
* ALJ Case No. 2014-FRS-073
